Motive Association - known armed robber & extortionist.

e Childhood history of theft (Ewing, Mo.)

ederved time in prison armed robbery (Chicago)

eSelf-confessed armed extortionist (in Canada)

sNo visable means of support, funds obtained by method
he knew best.

Descripticon - very similar,.
- - ]

¢ Youngish man wearing glasses.

Get-avway Auto - similar color.

/ ellad white mustang. .
f/ eliodel hard for witness to identify, color is easy.

/ ;/ Date Association - 2/12/68 possible.
SRR

o There seems to be a school of thought that perhaps
sorieone was building an alibi for J.E.Re. in a school
in L.A. area while J.¥.R. was on path to Alabama in
his white auto. In any event S. llo. area would lay on
path to this area.

Area Association - logical perimeter of travel,
.- -]

e Southern Missouri has always been a haven for outlaw
types. This perhaps due to its remoteness an other factors.

¢eJ.E,R, living or operating in the following places, no doubt,
was aware of this regions special characteristics.

eRaised in childhood - Ewing, Mo.

elfother and relatives - in St. Louis..

eJailed and escaped - Fulton, Mo.

eActivities in Alabama, New Orleans, Canada, los Angeles,
St. Louls, would have put his path close to South Misscuri
region rost every time.

eUnitnown relatives may live in this remote section of State.

®A loner, with J.E.R.s basic culture and taste, would find
this area reasondbly suiitable except for money .
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320 W. Hacienda Dr.
CoronaéBCalifr

11715/
Ret: James E.. Ray as a possible suspect in my Fathers Murder.

Dear Sir:

Inclosed reprint of details of my Fathers slaying 2/12/68. To
date this case has not been solved.

Circled items point out cumulative similarities in activities &
etc. of James E. Ray and details surrounding my Fathers demise.

There is other data and information on file available frome
Lyman Cardwell, Taney County Sheriff, Forsyth, Missouri.
Peter H. Rea, Prosecuting Attorney, Taney County, Branson, No.
Some of that matefial consist of-

e A ballistic report.

s Practice target suspect was using prior to murder, which
was a childs doll with shots in the head. '

e Plaster cast of suspects footprints.

It might'be interesting if you could check shoe size of J.E.R. and
see if they also approximate size of impressions on file.

Shelby G. Coody

g b, A
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November 26, 1968

v

)] J/" g
Mr. Shelbézs. Coodyc)“”
320 West Hacienda Drive

Corona, California 91720
Dear Mr. Coody:

Thank you very much for vour letter of No-
vember 15, 1968, and the information contained therein,

If anything develops from the investigation
of this matter, I will certainly be in contact with

you.
Sincerely yours,
PHIL M. CANALE, JR.
District Attorney Ceneral
PMCJr MEF

Y - 19I7 - Dok - Geld

‘fﬂﬁ LI
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ROBERT K. DWYER
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

LLOYD A. RHODES
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

JOHN L. CARLISLE
H. J. BEACH
E. L. HUTCHINSON, JR.
CLYDE R. VENSON
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS

EARL E. FITZPATRICK
NON-SUPPORT DIVISION

PHIL M. CANALE, JR.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY
SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
157 POPLAR AVENUE
MEMPHIS, TENN. 38103

November 26, 1968

Mr. Robert Jensen, Special
Agent in Charge

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Federal Building

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Mr.

PMCJr:MEF
Enclosures

For your information I am
a copy of a letter dated November 1
received from Mr. Shelby G. Coody©fogether with a
copy of the enclosfitres with his letter. -

S?j<§:j§f ours,

PHIL M. CANALE,/JR.

Jensen:

ASSISTANTS

WILLIAM D. HAYNES
JAMES C. BEASLEY
EWELL C. RICHARDSON
JEWETT H. MILLER

J. CLYDE MASON

SAM J. CATANZARO
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY
ARTHUR T. BENNETT
DON D. STROTHER
DON A. DINO

JOSEPH L. PATTERSON
BILLY F. GRAY
EUGENE C. GAERIG
HARVEY HERRIN

F. GLEN SISSON
JOHN W. PIEROTTI

closing herewith
, 1968, which I

/f’?‘.
'8

TDistri¢t Attorney General =~
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 7 L)

FEDERAL BUJREA’U OF INVESTIGATION

Date PECEmber 18, 1968

s Record Clerk, Record Rooun,

Georgia State Primon (GSP), furnished the GEP File on RAYMOND
RUSSELL, GBP #55435. A revim of this file revealed ithe

faiiming' ,
serial Number
GEBP Number
Age
e cels
‘ulton Countly, Georgia
Reight 516" v
Weight 155 pounds
Build Hedium
Eair Black
Brown
wxmam Dark
Received in
Penitentiary 16/13/65
Roceived in GSP TA7 /67
Violation Burglary (2 counts)
g;gmam 20 years {z ﬂwts conmecutive)
k& Q BRI
1156 Simpson m K. W,
Atlanta, Georgia
Occupation Brickmason
Scars Burn scar on left leg
Marks 1 gold crown on tooth
FBI Number 151 846 A
Father CHARLIE RUBSELL
12 mlwim, Nassachusetts
¥other MATTIE RUSSELY
Atlanta, ﬁmmg,ta
i e /97//“"%&&’» = - loGs
On_32/11/68 ot Eolo#__

SA SYDNEY J. SMITH/fme

ﬁ-‘&é/l?lﬁ&

~_Date vdicta‘red foom

by.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. it is the properly of IHBI and is looned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) / ) /‘} i

- P

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date. Pecember 19, 1968

RAYMOND LEY RUSSELL, 'ﬁt. Georgis State Prison (GSP),
#85435, was contacted in the ﬁmtnm* Bection of the prison,
just off the rotunda, GSP. RUSSELL was advised that he wam
to be interviewed in repgard tﬂ & letter that had been received
by Mra. DONNELLY, 2731 North Sheffield, Chicage, Illinois,
from “RAY RUSSELL", "SECG-M-4-55435, midsvilla, Ga.”

RUSSELL was glven a rights and waiver form wiich he
executed by xigning it.

RUSHELL stated he did not desire te furnish a signed
smimt , bowever, he provided the feollowing informmtion
orslily:

; In November, 1968, he read an article in Look ¥agazine,
An igsue of Look hgﬁim dated November 12, 1968, was displayed
to RUBSELIL, whieh had an article eatitlsﬁ “The &tm of James
xarl aay ané the :é%é to Assassinate Martin Luther King™ by

He especially took note of the part of the article
iz lock Magazine in which there was a reference to a rooming
house locatead at 2731 North Bheffield, Chicago, Illinols, owned
by & ¥rs. DOHNELLY. He recalled that several years age while he
mahjailkamteaﬁ%rmamammawsﬁms
had appeared in a newspaper article telling of the death of her
son. mmtmﬁaﬁmmwtﬁemmtxm&m@r
mon and that her son had owed him (RUBSELL) $200.00. As a result
of this letier the woman had sent him %ﬁ%@ 00 to repny the
aileged debt, when actually he was only playing on the sympathy
of the woman and the memory of her son,

He is searching, at a2ll times, for ways to play on the
gympathy of other persons and when he read the article in mnk
Magazine, he immediately felt that here was s woman, Mrs. DONNELLY
who seomed to be idenrl for the gnxmae af sumﬁing a rmast fnr
money. The si:ary had even given Mrs. DONNELLY's home address.

Y e e ey 7

A TR

SA SYDNEY J. SHITH/Ime 13»{17}58

by. : Dote d|ctcted

of theyﬁg d is loaned to your agency;

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. Itfj
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. !

\
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8V 44-1768
2

He desmired to get a radio and some money so when he
read the JAMES EARL RAY story, he immediately thought of the
scheme or plan to get the radio or some money from Mrs. DONNELLY.
He had hoped that Mrs, DONNELLY would send him the radio and
the money without notifying anyone. He was actually trying to
"eon" Mrs. DONNELLY out of the radio and money. He then wrote
a letter to Mrs, DONNELLY, 2731 Rorth Sheffield, Chicago,
Illinols, in which he ralatad that he had stayed in the back
basement room and that he had left a radio in the room, He
also related in the letter that it was & good radio and that
he needed it so much. He also wrote that if Mrs. DONNELLY could
not find the radic then he wanted her to get him one., BHe
also related in the letter that he wanted Mrs., DONNELLY to help
him get $169.00 so that his lawyer could help him, He also
wrote that he had some money but did net trust his lawyer and
that he would tell her (Mrs., DONNELLY) where to go and pick up
the money. In the letter he had written to Mrs. DONNELLY he had
algo mentioned the name, JOHN LARRY RAYNS, which name he had also
obtained from the lLook Magazine article.

He had never known JAMES FEARIL RAY, either by the
name JAMES EARL RAY or JOHN LARRY RAYNS or any other name,
He had never met RAY. He had never talked with anyone who knew
RAY. He had never been in Chicago, Illinois, and had never
lived at 2731 North Sheffield, Chicago, Illinois. He had never
known Mrs., DONNELLY or even met her.

He is not involved and never has been involved in
any conspiracy with any other individuals in a plot to kill
MARTIN LUTHER KING.

He never told anyone about writing the leitter to M¥rs,
DONNELLY and wrote the letter solely to "eon™ a radio or money
out of Mrs. DPORNNELLY.

A description of RUSSELL as obtained by cobservation
and interrogation is as follows:

Name RAYMOND LEE RUSSELL, S8R,
Also Known As Raymond Russell
Ray Russell
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8V 44-1768

03

Eyes

Complexion

Military Service
Bocial Security
Account Number
Wite

Children

Scars

Other

Received Sentence

Negro
Hale

Atlanta, Georgia
57"

163 pounds
Mediunm stocky
Black

Brown

Dark

None

Unknown

BERTHA RUSSELL, nee Thomkins
1156 Sampson, Apt. #7

Atlanta, Ga.

Telephone 7587552

Two

RAYMOND LEE RUSSELL, JR,, 6 years
old

Jg&ﬂi?& DENISE RUSSELL, 4 years
old

1" scayr at corner of left sye;
3" dent scar on end of nose;
burn scar on c¢alf of left leg;
burn scar on left hip

Gold crown on upper right tooth;
one tooth migsing in lower front
1964
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12/19/68

PLAINTEXT
AIRTEL AIRMAIL
TO: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)
FROM : SAC, SAVARNAH (44-1768) (REC)
RE: MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS

S
Re Chicago airtel to savnnnacééatad 12/3/68,

Enelesad herewith fnr the Ck{cago Pivimion are
the following:

One (1) copy of an FD-302 indicating contact with
Mr, LAMAR L. McGREGOR, Record Clerk, Record Room, Georgila
State Prison (GSP), Tattnall County, Ga., on 12/11/68.

One (1) copy of an ¥FD-302 indicating contact with
RAYMOND m amu. SR., GSP #55435, GSP, Tattnall County,
Ga,, on 12/11/68.

Enclosed herewith for the Memphis Division are
the following:

Bight (8) copieg of an FD-302 indicating contact
with Mr., LAMAR L., MeGRECOR, Record Clerk, Record Roon,
GSP, Tattmall coenty, Ga., on 12/11/68,

Eight (8) copies of an FD-302 indicating contact

with RAYMOND LEE RUSSELL, SR., GSP #55435, GSP, Tattnall County,
1’/7 /?‘/” i /é/;m

Ga., on 12/11/68,
~ Chicago (Enc. 2)

T Memphis (Bng. 18), (44-1887) bl j*
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ROBEFRT K. DWYER

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT PHIL M. CANALE, JR. ASSISTANTS
WILLIAM D. HAYNES
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL JAMES C. BEASLEY
LLOYD A. RHODES FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE EWELL C. RICHARDSON
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT JEWETT H. MILLER

COUNTY OF SHELBY J. CLYDE MASON

— SAM J. CATANZARO
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY

JOHN .lj_ é:EAARcl:-I»I-ISLE SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ARTHUR T. BENNETT
H. J. .
E. L. HUTCHINSON, JR. 157 POPLAR AVENUE DON D. STROTHER
CLYDE R. VENSON DON A. DINO

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS MEMPHIS, TENN. 38103 JOSEPH L. PATTERSON
BILLY F. GRAY
EUGENE C. GAERIG

EARL E. FITZPATRICK HARVEY HERRIN

NON-SUPPORT DIVISION F. GLEN SISSON
JOHN W. PIEROTTI

December 4, 1968

Mr. Robert Jensen

Special Agent in Charge

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Federal Building

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Mr. Jensen:

Judge W. Preston Battle called me this morning and
reported to me the following:

At approximately 1:00 a.m. this date, Judge Battle
received a telephone call at his residence (Judge Battle as
sumes this was a long distance call but does not know for ure.)
from a person identifying himself as Robert Clayton Col f
1037 North Second Street, Hamilton, OhIo,; telephomes TUmbET
1-513-895-9878. Cole stated he had a brother that 1lived in
Highland Springs (What state this is in was either not related
by Cole or not remembered by Judge Battle.).

Cole related to Judge Battle that on January 5, 1968,
he was with Ray in Winchester, Virginia, traveling in a truck
A red Volkswagen with red license plates was following the
truck. According to Cole, Ray had killed a Negro who was a
known communist and whom Mr. J. Edgar Hoover had called a liar.
Cole stated he knows about the conspiracy to kill Dr. King.

He further stated the FBI knows about his knowledge of the case,
but is not treating him right. Cole mentioned the name of a
Robert Longsdorf of Cincinnati, Ohio, and a FBI agent by the
name of Mr., Warren. Cole stated he is interested in seeing

that Ray gets a fair trial.

Judge Battle states that in his opinion Cole, at the
time he was talking to Judge Battle on the phone, could have
been under the influence of alcohol or something else, or
could possibly be a mental case. /Ly

e x,z/c i L
I pass this on to you for your 1nformat10n and any.
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Page 2
Mr. Robert Jensen
December 4, 1968

appropriate action the FBI feel needs to be taken in the
premises.

Singerely yours,

) T~ CRG__wm—Ai1~7Qw,

PHIL M. CANALE, JR.
District Attorney General

PMCJr :MEF
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12/5/68

AIRTEL AM

TO: SAC, CINCINNATI
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN.
Submitted herewith for the information of Cincinnati is

a Xerox of letter received this date at Memphis. The letter is
self-explanatory.

It is requested that Cincinnati gdvise of information in
its files regarding ROBERT CLA%§9N COLE/and an evaluation of
COLE's mental stability. For e information of Cinecinnati,
indices at Memphis do not disclose any relationship between COLE
and JAMES EARL RAY,

Cincinnati (Enc.) AM
(1 )Memphis

RGJ :BN P
o @ /
LJ/”’ﬂwm Apf/ ‘ @p
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) >

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 12/10/68

]
|
|
!
|
!
I
|
|
|
|
|
(Type in plaintext or code) :
|
4
|
L

AIRTEL
" (Priority)
TO ¢ SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

\ (L

°

FROM ¢ SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (RUC)

&‘SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Cincinnati 12/5/68, and
New York teletype to Bureau, Cincinnati, and Memphis, 6/21/68,
concerning COLE,

Enclosed herewith for Memph"'is a xerox copy of
a five page airtel to the Bureau dategd 6/25/68, concerning

contact with ROBERT O s pointed out in
enclosed airtel, COLE admits to being a chronic alcoholic,
and has spent time in Longview Mental Hospital, Cincinnati,

%é - Memphis (Enc., = l)p%ﬁM)
1 - Cincinnati

e
i g &
iy

CWH: jms
3
1 é5543§§§ﬁwﬂs’
& %‘Jg&i
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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841 Federal Office Building
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
December 12, 1968

Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr.

District Attorney General

Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Tennessee
157 Poplar Avenue

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Mr. Canale: ///

Reference is made to your letter of %)/
December 4, 1968, concerning Roberi Clayton Cole|,
who has been in touch telephonically with Judge
¥. Preston Battle.

Cole has visited our Cincinnati Office on
several occasions and on one such oceasion on
July 25, 1966, he threatened to commit suicide if
he were not locked up for a 30-day period. As a
result of this, he was taken into custody by the
Cincinnati Police. We have interviewed him as
recently ss June 24, 1968, at which time he admitted
being a chronic alcoholic and admits having been
confined to the Veterans Administration Hospitals
at both Cincinnati and at Chillicothe, Ohio, on approxi-
mately 30 separate occasions for "nervousness" and
because of his problem with alcohol.

This is being furnished for your information

in the event you or Judge Battle should be t:ont\%%tg@ o

by Cole.

-

Very truly yours,,

2 Addressee
(1) Memphis (44-1987)

~JCH:BN
(3 ) a.;",,' - / LR
E :,.A,«.y“‘f‘ ) ’;f oo
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OFFICE OF

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF TENNESSEE
JOHN A.PARKER, CLERR

ANNA 8.80YD,D.C. ' KNOXVILLE 87901 . . . . " po.6oxass
HELEN BISHOP, D.G: : o ST T T TEL e1n/Beneei

January 28, 1970

' Mr. Robert C. Cole . Re: STATE OF TENNESSEE

. Veterans Hospital j S VS.
- Chillicothe, Ohio 45601 - JAMES EARL RAY

Shelby County = Murder |

"' Dear Sir: P

: I have received your letter addressed to the Supreme“ .‘
-~ Court of Tennessee dated January 27, 1970, but postmarked
"+ . January 26, 1970, at Chillicothe, Ohio.‘

Inasmuch as you claim to have been with James Earl Ray
.~ . before he was supposed to have shot Martin Luther King, I am '_f
- relaying copies of your letter of January 27th to appropriate .
* investigative and prosecutive agencies who have a posslble 1n-1“7f

_3iterest in this matter.‘ éﬂﬂﬂ E - /C? 4;/Q

Yours truly,/ayfﬁlg 95 C

09 /2% D

R John A, Parker ‘
I Clerk of the Court

~JAP:br

i
+ “fe-ec: Hon, David M. Pack 5 '~ ,-e€: Mr. Ropert G. Jensen, SAC s
-~ . Attorney General of Tennessee : F.B.I. _ aftw
Supreme Court Bldg. ‘ 841 Federal Office Bldg, -
| ~ Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl.) Memphis, Tenn. 38103 (Encl.)
"' ce: i Hon. Phil M. Canale, Jr. ' ce: Gov. Buford Ellington

L District Attorney General o State Capitol ’ |

'' Shelby County Court House ,g”iNashv1lle, Tenn. 37219 (Enc o,

. Memphis, Tenn. 38101 (Encl.)

~ cc: Hon. Ross W. Dyer, Chief Justice
.. Supreme Court of Tennessee
Halls, Tenn. 38040 (Encl.) (Info. )

"~ cei Mr., Harry J. Morgan, SAC ‘v N (vVQ AN 2G0
B Federal Bureau of Investigation ' L
415 U, S, Post Office & Court House Blng
C1nc1nnat1, Ohio 45202 (Encl ) R

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



,&M/J{A// | , g :ﬁ§?§‘\1§{7tzm *. M 2 7 / 7 7 2 x
éz ,M‘C o Wﬁm %
T éz%f

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1-29-70

AIRTEL AM

: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
MURKIN

Submitted herewith for the information and completion of
Bureau files is copy of letter received from JOHN A, PARKER,
Clerk of the Supreme Court, Knoxville, Tennessee. It is noted
PARKER has furnished copies to numerous people in the State of
Tennessee, including the SAC at Memphis, and also furnished a
copy to the SAC, Cinuign&ti

In addition. to PARKER's letter, a copy of & letter written
by ROBERT C. COLElwas also furnished. Xerox copy of this letter is
alsco enclosed to Bumau.

The Memphis Division has furnished a letter to Mr. PHIL M,
CANALE, District Attorney General, Shelby County, advising of
reeuigt of PARKER's letter and the enclosure from ROBERT C. COLE.
Mr. CANALE has been sdvised this office contemplates no additional
action in thig matter.

For the information of the Bureau, Cincinnati by Airtel
6-25-68 in captioned case furnished a S-page Airtel re ROBERT
CLAYTON COLE, who appears identical with correspondent in this
matter. OCOOLE at that time was described by Cincinnati as a chronic
alcoholic who has not been employed on any regular basis since about
1956. COLE had been in the Veterans Hospital at Cincinnati, as well
as the Veterans Hospital at Chillicothe. He has also been committed
on one occasion to the Longview Mental Hospital at Cincinnati, Ohio.

Memphis indices disclose that in December, 1968, ROBERT
CLAYTON COLE had telephonically contacted Judge W. PRESTON BATTLE
re information in the KING killing. OCOLE claimed that he knew of a
conspiracy to kill Dr. KING and that he had mentioned his knowledge
to the Cincinnati Office. Cincinnati did fnrn”
its S-page Airtel concerning COLE. HER

2 BUREAU (Enc.2)(AM) . ' it e
1 MEMPHIS 1 §(
RGJ:BN (3) CAl v eC Ry

, | A i Do .,

Ll = 1GLT -~ e o 5 f OGS
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841 Federal Office Building
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
January 29, 1970

Mr. Phil Canale

District Attorney General
157 Poplar Avenue
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Mr. Canale:

Re:; Assassination of Martin Luther Xing

Reference is made to letter dated January 28,
1970, forwarded by John A. Parker, Clerk of the Court,
Supreme Court, State of Tennessee.

oy

Based on my reyiew of this matter, it appears
that Robert C. Cole/miy well be identical with the
Robert Clayton Colejetncerning whom we sent you a
letter dated December 12, 1968, In that letter we
pointed out that Cole had visited our Cincimnati Office
on several occasions. He had been interviewed as
recently as June 24, 1968, at which time he admitted
being a chronic a2lcoholic and having been confined to
the Veterans Administration Hospital at both Cincinnati
and Chillicothe, Ohio, on approximately thirty occasions.
This office contemplates no further action in this
matter.

Very trualy yours,

e

GJKSRH

R
Specia gent in Charge

,f‘tl N 74 — 7%

.k - Addressee g - %74 7—]&?{/‘5—«[: -

1:~ Memphis (44-1987) —lOG 57

* RGJ:BN DL
@) R/
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0-9"Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 2/3/70

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL.

s

H SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
FROM: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

Reurairtel 1/29/70 and its enclosu

dissemination to Department,

.
A

(Priority)

re,

Incorporate pertinent information in referenced
communication and Cincinnati airtel 6/25/68 in LHM suitable for

441987

| <) SEARCHED

N SERIALIZED,
J FEBS 1970

Fat — MEMPHIS

4

1

Sent Via , M Per
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OFFICE OF

GCLERK OF SUPREME COURT

STATE OF TENNESSEE
JOHN A . PARKER, CLERK

ANNA $.B0OYD,D.C. KNnOXVILLE 837901 P.O.BOX 444

HELEN BISHOP,D.C. TEL.815/525-5171

February 5, 1970

Mr, Harry J. Morgan k
Special Agent in Charge N
Federal Bureau of Investigation ,
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Bldg. |
Cincinnati, Ohio. 45202 : :

Re: STATE OF TENNESSEE
VS,
JAMES EARL RAY
Shelby County - Murder

Dear Sir:

Under date of January 28, 1970, I disseminated copies of a
letter from Robert C. Cole, Veterans Hospital, Chillicothe, Ohio,
wherein Cole claimed to have information concerning James Earl Ray, _
the convicted slayer of Martin Luther King. §

On February 4, 1970, I received another letter from Robert C.

Cole dated January 30, 1970, copies of which I am enclosing for
your information.

Very truly yours, &%y;/c%/;v
- /1:27/ -

T ’/‘""/36“'[2
% @M/“/z—- / SEid i @FILED__ YA
John A. Parker £E _;t

FB!~r\,
Clerk of the Court

JAP:br cc: Hon. Ross W, Dyer, C, J.
Enclosure , Supreme Court of Tennessee
Halls, Tenn. 38040 (Encl.) (Info

cc: Honorable David M. Pack
Attorney General of Tennessee , -ec: Mr. Robert G. Jensen, SAC
Supreme Court Bldg. F.B.I.
Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl.) 841 Federal Office Bldg.
: Memphis, Tenn. 38103 (Encl.)

i

cc: Hon. Phil M. Canale, Jr.

District Attorney General cc: Gov. Buford Ellington i
Shelby County Court House State Capitol

Memphis, Tenn. 38101 (Encl.) Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl. )
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Memphis, Tennessee
February 6, 1970

RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

By letter dated January 28, 1870, John A. Parker,
Clerk of the Supreme Court, State of Tennessee, furnished a
copy of a letter which had been forwarded by him to Mr. Robert C,
Cole, Veterans Administration Hospital, Chillicothe, Ohio,
This letter is set forth as follows:

"January 28, 1970

"Mr. Robert C, Cole_
Veterans Hospital
Chillicothe, Ohio 45801

Re: STATE OF TENNESSEE
ve.
JAMES EARL RAY
Bhelby County ~ Murder

"Dear Sir:

"1 have received your letter addressed to the Suprene
Court of Tennessee dated January 27, 1970, but postmarked
January 26, 1870, at Chillicothe, Ohio.

"Inagmuch as you claim to have been with James Earl
Ray before he was supposed to have shot Martin Luther
King, I am relaying copies of your letter of January 27th
to appropriate investigative and prosecutive agencles who
have a possible interest in this matter.

“Yours traly,

/8/ John A, Parker
Clerk of the Court
ec: Hon, David M. Pack R
Attorney General of Tennessee $L - /9T~ dut-- 1= -/ g5
Supreme Court Bldg. .

Nashville, Tenn. 37218 (Emel.) o 7 -
4 Bureau Siaf e 7
1 Cincinnati A2
. J :BN Lff/'} ‘ £
(0 W
44-1987 " ,
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Agsassination of Hartin Luther King, Jr.

Hon. Phil B, Capale, Jr.
District Attorney General
Shelby County Court House
Memphis, Tenn., 38101 (Encl.)

Honr., Ross W. Dyer, Chief Justice
Supreme Court of Teunessee
Halls, Teann. 38040 (Enecl.){(Info)

$r., Harry J. Horgan, SAC

Federal Bureau of Invesmtigation

418 U. 8. Pest Office & Court House Bldg.
Cincinnati, Chioc 45202 (Encl,)

gx'. Robert G, Jensen, SAD

V » 3, xlr

841 Federal Cffice Bldg.
Hemphis, Tenn. 38163 {(Encl.)
Gov, Buford Ellington

State Capitel

Az an enclogure to the above-guoted letter, MWy, PABKER

furnisbed & Xerox of a letier which he had received from Robert C,
Cole dated January 2Y, 1970. This letter is set forth hereafter:

"Ianuary 27, 1870
"Dear 8ir:

“I was very sad and dimsppointed, when you
denied James Earl Ray & pew trial. 1 can see now,
vary clearly that you aand the people of the State of
Toonessee and the Faderal Goverament are afraid of
the truth. You are afraid of trouble irom negroes,
if the truth is teld., I was with James Harl Ray, before

-rm
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Re: Assassipation of Martia Luther King, Jr.
9.3‘

“he was suppose to have shot Martin Luther King.
nder circumstances, that will prove a giant
conspiracy, by many people to kill Martin King.
I told the Ciancinnati, Ohio FBI Ofice about Ray
the first part of May 1968. Governor Ellington
of Tennessee also knows my story. 1 teld Judge
William Preston Battle my story about 2 weeks
before Ray's trial and everything weant wrong for
him. Because you people are afraid of the truth
te be told., I bhelieve that Ray degerves a new
trial with me as 8 witness. I hope to hear from
you scoon, if you are not too cowardly to answer.

"Yours traly,

/s/ Robert C, Cole”

% acenser 4, 19@3, Pﬁ;i& ﬂo &”m, ﬂi’ Pistrict &tt&)l‘my,
Shelby County, Tennessew, advised the Memphis Office of the FBI
that Judge W, PRESTON BATTLE (whe was Presiding Judge in this matter)
reported the following information to him:

At appreximately 1 a.m. on December 4, 1968, Judge BATTLE
received a telephone call at his residence from a person who ldentified
himself as ROBERT CLAYTON COLE of 1037 North Second Street, Hamiltonm,
Ohic, Telephone 1-513-89035.8878., COLE reportedly teld Judge BATTLE
that on January &, 1968, he was with RAY in Winchester, Virgisia,
traveling in & truck, A red Volkswagen with red license plates was
following the truck. According tc COLE, RAY had killed a Negro whe
was & known communist and whom Mr. J. BDGAR HOOVER had called a liar.
COLE stated he was interested in seeing that RAY gets a faiyr trial.

Mr, CANALE further advised that Judge BATTLE stated in his
opinion COLE at the time he talked to Judge BATTLE on the telephone

wae under the influence of alechol or something else, or could
possibly have been a mental case.

-G
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Re: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.
e

On June 24, 1968, ROBERT CLAYTON QOULE was interviewed
by representatives of the Cincinnati Office of the FBI, COLE at that
time was located at an address of 137 North Second Street, Hamilton,
Ohio. During the course of the interview, ROBERT CLAYTON COLE
adviged he was a chronic alecoholic who received a $7¢.00 per month
pension check from the U, 8, Government from a non-service-connected
injury. He also stated he has received this money since about
1956, after having been discharged Ifrom the service due to extreme
nervousness., He claimed no employment on a regular basis since
about 1956 and also claimed he had received 100% disability payment
from the Social Becurity Administration since he is unable to
work due fo nervousness. He stated he bad been in the Veterans
Hospital at Cincinnati, Chio, on two occasions for nervousness and
his aleoholic problem. He also said that he had been committed on
one occasion to the Longview Mental Hospital at Cincinmati, Ohio,
In addition, COLE advised he had been confined at the Veterans
Hospital at Chillicothe, Ohioc, approximately thirty times for the
sSame reason.

After furnishing this background information ke furnished
this story:

Around 12/25/67, he began to drink heavily, and around
1/2/68, after being drunk for approximately 6 days, he went to
Ciueiﬁnati OChic, and obtained a room at the Fort Washington Hotel.
He had zecai¥ﬁd his 379 check from the Government on 1/2/68, and after
arriving at Cincinnati, he continued to drimk heavily at the Bayhouse
Tavern. On approximately 1/3/68, he was still drunk and bhad speat all
of his money and spent that night in the Newport, Kentucky Jail in
protective custody. He was released on 1/4/68, and again returned
to the Bayhorse Tavern where he "bummed” more drinks. He met an
FNU MURPHY, whom he had known at the VA Hospital at Chillicothe,
&ad ﬁﬂk@ﬁ?’inviﬁeﬁ him to go to Richmond, Virginia, where he knew

& woman that would reportedly take care of them.

They left Cincinnati, Ohio, on 1/4/68, in an old white
Ford which belonged to MURPRY. It was cold and snowing heavily,
and the car's heater was ineperative., When they reached the vicinity
of ¥Winchester, Virginia, COLE got out of the vehicle because he was
cold., MURPHY continued on towards Bichmond in the automobile.

R
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Re: Assassination of Martin Luther Xing, Jr.
-

COLE attempted to "bum™ whiakey at Winchester,
Virginia, but was unsuccessful, and began to hitchhike at
the outskirts of town. He was picked up by a white mmle
driving a semi tractor and trailer, which was freshly painted
a dark green. This truck had lettering on the cab doors, but
he could recall no further details about the wehicle.

On 1/5/68, be was riding im this vehicle toward Richmond,
Virginia, and was asleep. Be felt the driver shaking him, and
when he was fully awake, he realized that the driver was very
upset and was saying "hand me the gun" as he pointed toward a
mll zrwa overaight bag on the seat of the cab. COLE handed
him > ickel plated .45 automatic with black handles and the
érinr, who waa very upset, stated he had just seen & cur load
of Regroes pass the truck and he was going to “"get hinm some
aigzer bait.” THg driver calmed down shortly thereafter, and

y stopped at a truck stop where COLE attempted to eall, on a
mnwt basis, his sister at Hamilton, COhio, to obtain funds. His
sister would not accept the call. The driver of the vehicle stated
he was from California and was going to Jacksonville, Florida.

COLE got out of the truck At the ocutskirts of Richmond,
Virginia, and took a bus to his brother's residence at Highland
Springs, Virginia, and there obtained his Soeial Security check,
which was being mailed to him in care of his brother. The following
night he was jailed on drunk charges at Richmond, Virginia, and
on approximately 1/7/68, returned to the Cincimmati, Obhio, area
by train.

in April, 1968, he was confined to theVA Hospital at
Chillicothe, Chic, and while there observed photographs of JAMES
RARL BAY, which appeared in the Newsweek Magazine. He immediately
recoganized HAY as the driver of the green truck, with whom he
had ridden on approximately 1/5/68.

He obtaimed his relggse from the hospital without
mentioning this to any officigls.
On 6/21/68 or 6/22/68, exact dage not recalled by COLE,

o G
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RKe: Asssssination of Martin Luther King, Jr.
B

he placed a telephone call to CBS in New York, New York, and
told them that ke had seen RAY at Winchester, Virginia. He
received a telephone call later im the day from (B8, but can
recall no further details concerning either of these telephone
calls.

Other information available discleoses that in June,
1964, COLE appeared at the Cincinnati Office of the FBI in a
drunken conditien, seeking employment. He again appesared on
July 25, 1866, at the Cincimmnati FRI Office in a drunken
condition, requesting that unless he was locked up for a 30~day
peried he would commit suicide. He was taken into custody at
this time by the Cincinnati Police Department. On May 13, 1968,
COIE again appeared at the Cinclonati Office and gave every
indication of having bheen drimking prior tc his arrival there.
He requested a soundproocf room for interview purposes, furnished
non-gspecific information, became belligerent, and thereafter left
the Cincinnati Office.

ROBERT CLAYTON COLE is described as follows:

Race {agcagian

dex Male

boB at Bamilton, Ghic
Height L 34T 3

Weight 154

Hair Brown

Eyes Blue

Tattoos Left forearm, "Bob"™ and "Joy"

inscribed over a heart and cross;
right leg, outline of a naked

woman

Hother MOLLY ETHEL COLE, 137 ¥orth Second,
Euniltan, akio

Father B

Brother LEE aaxxn COLE, #7 North Fern Avenue,

_ Highland Springs, Virginia

Sister Mrs. NANCY LOPRIORE, 114 Socuth "g"
Street, Hamiltom, Ohio

FBI # 830 115 B

n-é-n
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Re: Asmassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

By letter dated February 5, 1970, JOEN A, PARKER,
Clerk of the Supreme Court, 8tate of Tenneasee, furnished a
copy of a letter which he haé forwarded to the Agent im Charge,
FBI Office, Cincimnati, Chio. This letter is set forth hereafter:

*Dear Sir:

"Under date of January 28, 1970, I diseseminated copiles
of a letter from Robert C. Cole, Veterans Hospital, Chilli-
cothe, Ohio, wherein Cole claimed to have information
concerning James Xarl Ray, the convicted slayer of Martin
Luther King.

“On February 4, 1970, I received another letter ifrom
Robert . Cole dated January 30, 1270, copies of which I
am enclosing for your information.

“Yery truly yours,

/s8/ Jobhn A, Parker
John 4, Parker
Clerk of the Court

"JAP :br
Enclosure

"ec: Honorable Imvid K. Pack
Attoraey General of Teannessee
Sapreme Court Bldg.

Nashville, Tenn. 37219 (Encl.)

Yee: Hom. Phil M. Canale, Jr.
District Attorney General
Shelby Couaty Court House
Memphis, Tenn, 38101 (Enel.)

Yee: Hon. Rosa W. Dyer, C. Jd.
Bupreme Court of Tennessee
Halls, Tenn, 38040 (Enc.l}(Xnfo)

ﬂ?m&
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Assaasination of Sartin Luther King, Jr.

44

*eo: Mr. Robert G. Jenmen, SAC
F.B.X.
841 Federal Office Bldg.
¥Memphis, Temn. 38103 (Enc.1)

*ee: Gov., Buford Ellington
State Capitol
Bushville, Tenn., 37218 (Bael.)

As an enclosure to the letier from Nr. PARKER, there

m & letter dated January 30, 1970, which bad been prepared by
HERT (., COLE, Veterans Hosital, Chillicothe, Chio. This letter
j.n set cut iaerﬂaxwf H

"Jan. 90, 1879
“Bear ¥Br. Parker:

" I was very glad to receive your letter you wrote
to me January 28, I got it today. I see that you are a
very dedicated persomn. At least you were concerned enocugh to
take notice of my letter and information. Only Attorney
J. B, Btoner has written to me in this casg. I talked
to Robert W, Hill, Jr. over the phope, who is Mr. Ray's
other lawyer. We agreed with each other. He said his
mail was baing tampered with, since be took this oaze.
Hy sail aim has been tampered with, dince, I told the
FBI in Cineinmati, Chio the first part of May 1968, Now,
I 2lso wrote to the Shelby County Legal Adid Soclety and
the Prosecutor’s Office in Hemphis. And Governor Buford
Ellington of the State of Tennessee. 1 was very furious
from their remctions, Exceptionally the FBl's reaction
and the rest of thes except Wr. Bay's lawyers., The MBI
told e to go to Church and pray. And the rest of them
hid themselves and wouldn't write or answer me., If I
can be of anymore assistance t¢ you let me kaow right away.
I only want Mr. Ray to have & honest to goodness fair
chance and the truth to come out. If Mr. Bay deserves a
new trial then I want to kaow for sare that he gets one.
And ot & bunch of wishy washy run around. You are free
to write to me at anytime., I will close for now. Lots
of good luck to you. '

B
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Re: Assassination oi Martim Luther EKing, Jr.

*Yours truly,

/8/ Robert C, Cole
Veterans Hospital
Chiilicothe, Chio™

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.

- G¥ -
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2-6-70

A IRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
MURKIN

ReBuAirtel 2/3/70.

Submitted herewith is LHM suitable for dissemination.

In addition to previous information received an&a

furnished the Bureau we are incorporating recent information
received from Clerk PARKER.

2 BUREAU (Enc. 4)(AM)

L. CINCINNATI (Enc. 1)(AM)
@ MEMPHIS

RGJ :BN
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12/18/68

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, WFO (44-703) (RUC)

MURKIN
Enclosed for the Mis one Xerox copy
each of a document entl metim,
by ROBERT EARL BARNES.
'&wwimcmmmihbhwmwm%mm
. SULLIVAN on 12/16/68, who received it from BARNES, who is
mntl.y confined to the Maryland State Penitentiary for fifs:

teen years for burglary.

For information of ngsm.s, BARNES iz a notorious
St. Louis-Washington, D.C. ( area burglar whose testimeny
in both jurisdictions resulted in convictions of civilians and
police officers in comnection with his widespread burglary
activities., He served time in the Missouri State Penttentiary,
allegedly during part of time JAMES EARL RAY was there. He has
f;ﬁim both reliable and unreliable information to the FBI
past,

BARNES is atil]l of interest to news media, WDC area
and in view of this enclosure being sulmitted for information,

3 - Bureau (Enc. 1) L ST Spidefrvi
@ - Hemphis (Ene., 1)U La,. OHEA
(1-137-3677) o _—
RDughk . o /ﬁz«éc \§
R X
-:/iv 4{ : )(‘/l £
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